

No. 23-1111

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GLENN LAIRD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL

*Counsel of Record*

REBEKAH SCHULTHEISS

SHELLA ALCABES

FREEDOM FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 552

Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 956-3482

tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com

rschultheiss@freedomfoundation.com

salcables@freedomfoundation.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. THIS PETITION OFFERS AN IDEAL OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS CONFLICTING WITH THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	3
A. The opinion below directly relies upon precedential Ninth Circuit decisions ..	3
B. The petition identifies and is based on real splits of authority.....	5
1. The Ninth Circuit’s precedents conflict with this Court and other circuits regarding when employees’ compelled speech claims receive constitutional scrutiny .....	5
2. The Ninth Circuit’s precedents conflict with <i>Lindke</i> and other circuits regarding when unions act under “color of law” for purposes of Section 1983 .....	6
II. THE RESPONDENTS AGREE WITH LAIRD, BUT RAISE OBJECTIONS TO STRAWMEN.....	7
A. The Petition asks for application of the <i>Janus</i> waiver standard .....	7
B. Under any waiver standard, Laird should prevail .....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. GRANTING THE PETITION WILL RESULT ONLY IN ENFORCEMENT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	2-6
<i>Bourque v. Engineers &amp; Architects Assoc.</i> , No 24-2 (S. Ct.).....	9
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1, AFT,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	10
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	8
<i>Craine v. AFSCME, Local 119</i> , No. 24-122 (S. Ct.).....	10
<i>Cram v. Serv. Employees Int’l, Union,</i> <i>Local 503</i> , No. 23-1112 (S. Ct.).....	9
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	8
<i>Deering v. Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical</i> <i>Workers, Local 18</i> , No. 23-1215 (S. Ct.).....	9
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks,</i> <i>Freight Handlers, Exp. &amp; Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	10
<i>Hoekman v. Education Minnesota</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Hubbard v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , <i>Local 2015</i> , No. 23-1214 (S. Ct.).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	1-10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun.</i> <i>Emps., Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8
<i>Kant v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , <i>Local 721</i> , No. 23-1113 (S. Ct.).....	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5, 8-10
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Little v. Ohio Assoc. of Pub. School</i> <i>Employees</i> , 88 F.4th 1176 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	4, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023).....	5, 6
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	9
<i>Parde v. SEIU, Local 721</i> , No. 23-55021, 2024 WL 2106182 (9th Cir. May 10, 2024).....	10
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299, 326 (1941).....	4
<i>Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112, <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 749 (2023).....	2-7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
 COURT FILINGS	
Or. Denying Reh’g En Banc, <i>Parde v. SEIU</i> , <i>Local 721</i> , No. 23-55021 (9th Cir., June 18, 2024).....	7
